                       .
Reading habits and media-consumption in Cluj
– anonymous questionnaire –
K1. Gender of questioned:
1. male

2. female
K2. Year of birth:     ………………

K3. What is your current occupation?    …………………………..

Questioner: must be profession not position. For example, “Director” is not a profession, but “engineer” is. If the director’s base profession is engineer, write that down. 

When asking retried, that have had more then one profession, write down the last one, or the one, the questioned considered most important.
K4. What was your first profession / occupation? …………………………..

K5. What was/is your parent’s profession / occupation?
1. Father…………………………..









2. Mother…………………………..

K6. In what position do you work? 

Questioner: With the help of the questioned, find the category that fits best on the questioned. You should mark only one option with a circle! Except in case of entrepreneurs, when you must ask the number of employees.
Actives
If working in private enterprise:
1. Artisan
2. Merchant
3. Entrepreneur –––––––––––––––––––––>
3.1.    1- 5 employees
3.2.    6-10 employees
3.3. 11-50 employees
3.4.   More than 50 employees
In case of employed
4. Leader
5. Subordinate intellectual 
6. Other intellectual (not graduate, ex. agency)

7. Skilled worker
8. Assistant or semi-skilled worker
9. Agricultural laborer
Inactive
10. Pensioner (disabled or decrepit)

11. Student
12. Housewife
13. Unemployed
14. Other inactive
K7. Do you read any printed matter, if yes in which language? 
	Printed matter
	Doesn’t read
	Read:
	Mostly in Hungarian
	Mostly in Romanian
	Equally in Hungarian and Romanian 

	Daily paper
	1
	
	2
	3
	4

	Weekly paper
	1
	
	2
	3
	4

	Daily paper / Weekly paper
	1
	
	2
	3
	4


K8. If you read any printed matter, please enumerate those, Hungarian or not, which ones you read frequently.
	Daily paper
	Every number
	Almost every number
	Rarely, not frequently

	
	1
	2
	3

	
	1
	2
	3

	
	1
	2
	3


	Weekly paper
	Every number
	Almost every number
	Rarely, not frequently

	
	1
	2
	3

	
	1
	2
	3

	
	1
	2
	3


	Daily paper / Weekly paper
	Every number
	Almost every number
	Rarely, not frequently

	
	1
	2
	3

	
	1
	2
	3

	
	1
	2
	3


K9. Does your family have any books? If yes, how many?
Questioner: on a raft fits about 50 books. Help to estimate the number of books
1. No books at all
2. 1-50 
3. 51-100

4. 101-200

5. 201-300

6. 301-500

7. More than 501
K10. Regarding the books that belong to your family, how many is written in Hungarian? (Percentage)   ……………

K11. How often do read books?

1. Regularly (one book/month usually)

2. From time to time (one book quarter-yearly)

3. Very rarely (one book in a year) 
4. Doesn’t read books
K12. As far as you can remember, how many books have you read in the past 12 months? …………

K13. From the books you read in the past months, how many were Hungarian, how many were Romanian and how many were written in other language? 

How many books have you read in Hungarian? 
..........

How many books have you read in Romanian? 
..........

How many books have you read other language?
..........
K14. What kind of books do you read by choice? (regarding subject)
…………………………………………………….. ……………………………………………..

K15. Which piece of reading can you recall that you read in the past?
Title:
  ………………………………… ………………………………

Author:  ………………………………… ……………………................          

K16. Which book do you read now? If not reading now, the last book you read
Title:
…………………………………………………………………
Author: …………………………………………………………………

K17. Enumerate three Hungarian authors, which you like and appreciate mostly.
1. …………………………..

2. …………………………..

3. …………………………..

K18. Enumerate three not Hungarian authors, which you like and appreciate mostly.
1. ……………………………

2. ……………………………

3. ……………………………

K19. Do you read any from the following genres, if yes how often?

	
	In Hungarian
	Rather in Hungarian 
	Rather in Romanian
	In Romanian
	Doesn’t read
	Other language

	Literature
	1
	2
	3
	4
	5
	

	Classic novel’s & short story’s
	1
	2
	3
	4
	5
	

	Modern novel’s & short story’s
	1
	2
	3
	4
	5
	

	Historical novel
	1
	2
	3
	4
	5
	

	Biographical novel
	1
	2
	3
	4
	5
	

	Poems
	1
	2
	3
	4
	5
	

	Detective and/or adventure story
	1
	2
	3
	4
	5
	

	Occupation related specialized literature
	1
	2
	3
	4
	5
	

	Language books
	1
	2
	3
	4
	5
	

	Computer science books
	1
	2
	3
	4
	5
	

	General documentary books
	1
	2
	3
	4
	5
	

	Books related to healthy lifestyle
	1
	2
	3
	4
	5
	

	Books related to personality development
	1
	2
	3
	4
	5
	

	Travel books, travel guides
	1
	2
	3
	4
	5
	

	Biography, autobiography
	1
	2
	3
	4
	5
	

	Religious books
	1
	2
	3
	4
	5
	


K20. How did you choose the last book you read?
1. Someone showed it to me (friends, someone from family, etc)

2. I found it in a bookshop
3. I heard of it in Television / radio / newspaper
4. I found it in a library
5. I found it in our home-library
6. Else how: ……………………………………………

K21. From where did you get the last book you have read?
1. Bought it
2. Loaned from library (he/she or a family member)

3. From home-library
4. Loaned form friend or acquaintance
5. Got it as a gift
6. Else where: ………………………….

K22. In the last year have you bought any book?    

1. No 

2. Yes

If yes:    How many?   ............. 

K23. Among the books you purchased last year, did some of the above types of book occur? If yes, in which language have you bought them? 
Questioner: in the case of a book-type, you can mark more languages, in if the answer is “other language” ask the language
	
	In Hungarian
	In Romanian
	Other language

	Classic literature
	
	
	

	Contemporary literature
	
	
	

	Occupation related specialized literature
	
	
	

	Computer science books
	
	
	

	Language books
	
	
	

	General documentary books
	
	
	


K24. People used to buy book because of different considerations. In what measure do the above statements apply to you?
1. Used to buy books, but only to enrich the home-library (doesn’t read it)

1   2   3   4   5  

2. Used to buy books, mostly which need to be read urgently


1   2   3   4   5

3. Used to buy book, mostly for others as a gift




1   2   3   4   5

4. Doesn’t buy books at all.







1   2   3   4   5

Answers:
1 – very typical

2 – slightly typical

3 – so-so 


4 – rather not typical 

5 – not typical at all
K25. When choosing your readings, in what measure do the above influence you?
	
	Substantial influence
	Small influence
	No influence at all

	Friends
	1
	2
	3

	Co-workers (school-mates)
	1
	2
	3

	Family members
	1
	2
	3

	Librarian
	1
	2
	3

	Reviews in media
	1
	2
	3


  Questioner: hand over the first card-pack.
K26. These cards contain values regarding life-management. Please classify them! (put them in order). The first should be the most important to you; the last is the least important. 

	Easy circumstances (prosperity, abundance)
	

	Peace (world free of war and conflicts)
	

	Happiness (contentment)
	

	Wisdom (practical philosophy)
	

	Family safety (care for our loved ones)
	

	Inner-harmony (life without inner tension)
	

	Equality (brotherhood, the same opportunities for everyone)
	

	The gladness of done work (efficiency rich, active life
	

	Interesting, variegated life (life rich in experiences)
	

	Homeland security (protection for external assaults)
	

	True friendship (close human relations)
	

	True love (intimate spiritual and physical connection)
	

	Pleasant and delightful life (pleasures, much free time)
	

	Human respect (self-consciousness , self-respect)
	

	Liberty (independence, the right to choose)
	

	The world of beauty (nature and the beauty of arts)
	

	Social esteem (appreciation)
	

	Salvation (redemption, immortal life)
	


We ask the same, with another group of values 
  Questioner: hand over the second card-pack.
	Creative mind (innovative, originality)
	

	Brave, of strong character (standing out for a view)
	

	Clear of prejudices (unprejudiced, open-minded)
	

	Obedient (dutiful, respectful)
	

	Intelligent (thinking, intelligent)
	

	Disciplined (dispose of self-control)
	

	Responsible (trustworthy, dutiful )
	

	Effective (professionalism)
	

	Cheerfulness (bright)
	

	Logical thinking (rational)
	

	Forgiver (not revenges)
	

	Independent (unengaged, strong personality)
	

	Doll (works for others prosperity)
	

	Trustworthy (honest)
	

	Kindness (devotement, gentle)
	

	Neat (trim, well groomed)
	

	Endeavour (diligent)
	

	36. Polite (well-mannered)
	


K27. On an ordinary day, how much time do you watch TV?  ……………… minutes
K28. On a free day, or at weekends, how much time do you watch TV?  ……………… minutes
	
	More than a hour daily
	Less than a hour daily
	Couple of hours weekly
	Rarely
	Never
	Doesn’t work

	RTV1
	1
	2
	3
	4
	5
	6

	RTV2
	1
	2
	3
	4
	5
	6

	Duna TV
	1
	2
	3
	4
	5
	6

	MTV2
	1
	2
	3
	4
	5
	6

	ProTV
	1
	2
	3
	4
	5
	6

	Antena1
	1
	2
	3
	4
	5
	6

	Prima
	1
	2
	3
	4
	5
	6

	Acasă
	1
	2
	3
	4
	5
	6

	HBO
	1
	2
	3
	4
	5
	6


	CNN
	1
	2
	3
	4
	5
	6

	Euro News
	1
	2
	3
	4
	5
	6

	Animal Planet
	1
	2
	3
	4
	5
	6

	Discovery
	1
	2
	3
	4
	5
	6

	National Geographic
	1
	2
	3
	4
	5
	6

	RTL, PRO7, SAT1
	1
	2
	3
	4
	5
	6

	CARTOON NETWORK
	1
	2
	3
	4
	5
	6

	TV5
	1
	2
	3
	4
	5
	6

	VIVA, MTV
	1
	2
	3
	4
	5
	6

	Atomic
	1
	2
	3
	4
	5
	6

	Eurosport
	1
	2
	3
	4
	5
	6

	RTV1 Hungarian transmissions
	Almost every week the whole transmission
	Almost every week, but just some transmissions
	Monthly once-twice
	Rare than this
	Never
	Will not

	RTV Romanian transmission from Cluj
	1
	2
	3
	4
	5
	6

	RTV Hungarian transmission in Hungarian
	1
	2
	3
	4
	5
	6


K30. How often do you watch the above type transmissions, and in what language? 
	
	Never
	Rarely
	Several times a week
	More often
	
	Rather Hungarian
	Rather Romanian
	Alike Romanian and Hungarian
	Other language

	News programme
	1
	2
	3
	4
	
	1
	2
	3
	4

	Political programme
	1
	2
	3
	4
	
	1
	2
	3
	4

	Debate programme
	1
	2
	3
	4
	
	1
	2
	3
	4

	Programs about minorities
	1
	2
	3
	4
	
	1
	2
	3
	4

	Sport broadcastings
	1
	2
	3
	4
	
	1
	2
	3
	4

	Fairytales, cartoons
	1
	2
	3
	4
	
	1
	2
	3
	4

	Agricultural programme
	1
	2
	3
	4
	
	1
	2
	3
	4

	Economical programme
	1
	2
	3
	4
	
	1
	2
	3
	4

	Art related programme
	1
	2
	3
	4
	
	1
	2
	3
	4

	Documentary, science programme
	1
	2
	3
	4
	
	1
	2
	3
	4

	Programme about far folks
	1
	2
	3
	4
	
	1
	2
	3
	4

	Religious programme
	1
	2
	3
	4
	
	1
	2
	3
	4

	Classical music programme
	1
	2
	3
	4
	
	1
	2
	3
	4

	Pop music programme
	1
	2
	3
	4
	
	1
	2
	3
	4

	Hungarian melody Gipsy music programme
	1
	2
	3
	4
	
	1
	2
	3
	4

	Folk music and dance hall programme
	1
	2
	3
	4
	
	1
	2
	3
	4

	Crime, adventure and action film programme
	1
	2
	3
	4
	
	1
	2
	3
	4

	History programme
	1
	2
	3
	4
	
	1
	2
	3
	4

	Artistic programme
	1
	2
	3
	4
	
	1
	2
	3
	4

	Serial programme
	1
	2
	3
	4
	
	1
	2
	3
	4

	Documentary programme
	1
	2
	3
	4
	
	1
	2
	3
	4

	Educational programme
	1
	2
	3
	4
	
	1
	2
	3
	4


K31. Do you used to listen to radio?

1. Yes
 
2. No
K32. How often do you listen to the above radio stations?

	
	Several hours a day
	Less than a hour daily
	Couple of hours daily
	Rarely
	Never
	Doesn’t work

	Kossuth
	1
	2
	3
	4
	5
	6

	Petofi
	1
	2
	3
	4
	5
	6

	Romanian transmissions from Bucharest
	1
	2
	3
	4
	5
	6

	Hungarian transmission from Bucharest
	1
	2
	3
	4
	5
	6

	Romanian from Cluj
	1
	2
	3
	4
	5
	6

	Hungarian from Cluj
	1
	2
	3
	4
	5
	6

	Hungarian from Tirgu Mures
	1
	2
	3
	4
	5
	6

	Romanian from Tirgu Mures
	1
	2
	3
	4
	5
	6

	Commercial stations
	1
	2
	3
	4
	5
	6

	Hungarian transmission of commercial stations
	1
	2
	3
	4
	5
	6


K33. How often do you listen to the above programme types, and in which language?
	
	Never
	Rarely
	Weekly
	Daily
	
	Rather Hungarian
	Rather Romanian
	Alike in Romanian and Hungarian

	News programme
	1
	2
	3
	4
	
	1
	2
	3

	Political programme
	1
	2
	3
	4
	
	1
	2
	3

	Debate programme
	1
	2
	3
	4
	
	1
	2
	3

	Sport broadcastings
	1
	2
	3
	4
	
	1
	2
	3

	Fairytales, cartoons
	1
	2
	3
	4
	
	1
	2
	3

	Agricultural programme
	1
	2
	3
	4
	
	1
	2
	3

	Economical programme
	1
	2
	3
	4
	
	1
	2
	3

	Art related programme
	1
	2
	3
	4
	
	1
	2
	3

	Documentary, science programme
	1
	2
	3
	4
	
	1
	2
	3

	Religious programme
	1
	2
	3
	4
	
	1
	2
	3

	Classical music programme
	1
	2
	3
	4
	
	1
	2
	3

	Pop music programme
	1
	2
	3
	4
	
	1
	2
	3

	Youth programme
	1
	2
	3
	4
	
	1
	2
	3

	Folk music
	1
	2
	3
	4
	
	1
	2
	3

	Educational programme
	1
	2
	3
	4
	
	1
	2
	3


K34. Do you have an e-mail address?
1. Yes





2. Uses someone else’s 





3. Doesn’t have
If yes:  K35.Where do you access it?
1. At home





2. At workplace





3. In Internet café






4. Elsewhere: ……………………….

K36. Do you used to access the internet regularly?

1. Daily
2. Weekly
3. Several times a month
4. Rarely
5. Don’t used to
6. Never tried yet
If used to: K37. Where do you access it?
1. At home






2. At workplace






3. In Internet café







4. Elsewhere: ……………………….
K37a. What kind of web pages do you used to visit?

……………………….……………………….……………………….……………………….

……………………….……………………….……………………….………………………..

K38. Family status:
1. Single, unmarried



2. Married, living with partner 




3. Divorced



4. Widowed





0. Doesn’t answer
K39. Do you have any children?
1. Yes ––––––––>   How many? ……..






2. None
K40. What is your nationality?
	
	Your fathers
	Your mothers
	Your wife’s husband’s / life-partner’s

	Hungarian
	
	
	

	Romanian
	
	
	

	Other
	
	
	

	Doesn’t refer to
	
	
	

	Doesn’t answer

	
	
	


Questioner: in the case of the above two questions, you must enter the number in every block!   

K41. What languages do your children speak?
	
	With their mother
	With their father
	With friends

	First child
	
	
	

	Second child
	
	
	

	Third child
	
	
	

	Fourth child
	
	
	

	Fifth child
	
	
	



1 – Only Hungarian

2 – Rather Hungarian

3 – Rather Romanian

4 – Only Romanian

5 – Other language: ...................................
K42. What language do/did your children study?
	
	Kindergarten
	Primary school
	High school
	University

	First child
	
	
	
	

	Second child
	
	
	
	

	Third child
	
	
	
	

	Fourth child
	
	
	
	

	Fifth child
	
	
	
	



1 – Hungarian

2 – Romanian

3 – Mixed
4 – Other language: ...................................

5 – Doesn’t answer
K43.Your religion:
1. Protestant



2. Roman Catholic



3. Unitarian



4. Orthodox




5. Greek Catholic



6. Irreligious



4. Other religion (Baptist, Adventist, etc.)  …………………

K44. How often do you visit church?

1. weekly or more often
2. 2-3 times a month
3. monthly
4. couple of times a year
5. rarely
6. never
0. doesn’t answer
K45. From the above answer which one characterizes you most? 

Questioner: only one answer is possible!
1. I’m religious, after the instructions of the Church 
2. I’m religious, after my faith
3. I cannot say, if I’m religious or not
4. I’m not religious, I have no connection to religion
5. I’m categorically not religious, I consider religion a self-cheat 
K46. What is your highest school qualification?

1. 1 – 8 class
2. High-school

3. Vocational school (any craftsman school, if the person didn’t finish high school)

4. Technical college (after high-school, but not university)

5. Higher education
K47. What is your husband’s/wife’s and parent’s highest school qualification?
	
	1 – 8 class
	High-school
	Vocational school
	Technical college
	Higher education
	Doesn’t apply

	Partner in marriage
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Father’s
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Mother’s
	
	
	
	
	
	


K48. Where did you grow up `till the age of 14?

1. In Cluj Napoca
2. Other city
3. In a village in Cluj county
4. In a village outside the county
K49. How much is your monthly income?  
…………………………

K50. How much is your family’s aggregate income? ………………….

K51. How many rooms are in your house? …….

K52. Do you have any of the above in your property?

1. Color television
2. telephone
3. Mobile telephone
4. CD player
5. automatic washing machine 
6. video recorder
7. valuable object of art
8. Microwave
9. Freezer

10. Personal Computer
11. internet-connection
12. car
13. summer cottage
K53. Did you vote on the parliamentary elections in 1996?



1. Yes


2. No

If yes:


K54. Which party did you vote for?



1. PDSR



2. PD



3. CD



4. PSDR



5. RMDSZ



6. PNL


7. PRM


8. PNTCD


9. APR


10. PUNR


11. Other. ........................................


99. Doesn’t answer

K56. Will you go to vote this year?

1. Undoubtedly yes

2. Probably yes

3. Probably no 


4. Undoubtedly no

0. Doesn’t know

9. Doesn’t answer


If the answer is 1. or 2, (namely Yes)
K57. Why do you think, it’s important to go to vote? From the above statements which one fits best on you?    
 Questioner: only one answer is possible!
1. It was a hard fight to have this right, we must use it! 

2. I feel that as a Hungarian it’s my base duty for my community. 

3. My friends, acquaintances are going, I’m going too.


4. With my absence, others will decide my destiny too, I have to be there.


5. As a citizen, with this tool I can influence the destiny of the country.

99. I don’t know.


If the answer is 3. or 4. (He/She wouldn’t go to vote)

K58. What’s the main reason that you don’t want to go to vote? From the above statements which one fits best on you?  Questioner: only one answer is possible!
1. Because of personal causes 

2. It has no sense to go to vote, nothing will change.

3. I’m not interested in the condition, situation of the country.
4. Nor my friends or acquaintances are going, I won’t go.
5. One vote doesn’t count so much
6. I don’t believe in the straightness and correctness of elections.

K59. If the statements you read, don’t suit the reason of your participation/absence, please compose it in several sentences.
...............................................................................................................................................

...............................................................................................................................................

K60. If the elections would be organized next Sunday which party would you choose?

1. PDSR


2. PD


3. CD


4. PSDR


5. RMDSZ

6. PNL

7. PRM

8. PNTCD

9. APR

10. PUNR

11. Other party......................................
12. Wouldn’t go
99. Doesn’t know/ doesn’t answer
K61. Please name a problem, which the next government should solve definitely.
.................................................................................................................................................

.................................................................................................................................................

K62. In the following we will enumerate problems of the country. Which of them do you consider most urgent to resolve? Choose 3, classify them, (1) is the most important.

	Health care
	

	The guarantee of public safety
	

	Raise of pensions
	

	Reducing the inflation
	

	Reducing unemployment
	

	Accelerating privatization
	

	Expanding the use of mother tongue in public services
	

	The reach of cultural autonomy
	

	To straighten the affairs regarding the communal and church properties
	

	Raising the standards of living
	

	Solving the problems of instruction in mother tongue
	

	Fighting against corruption
	

	Reducing the taxes
	


Thank you for your collaboration
Questioner: ……………………….

